
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
EIGHTH CIRCUIT

IN RE 2007 NOVASTAR FINANCIAL, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

DR. KEVIN LESTER, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Appellant,

v.

NOVASTAR FINANCIAL, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri
Master File No. 07-0139-CV-W-ODS
The Honorable Ortrie D. Smith

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

WILLIAM F. ALDERMAN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 773-5700
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

MICHAEL THOMPSON (MO Bar No. 22153)
BRIAN D. MARTIN (MO Bar No. 42245)
HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Telephone: (816) 983-8000
Facsimile: (816) 983-8080

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees NovaStar Financial, Inc., W. Lance
Anderson, Scott F. Hartman, and Gregory S. Metz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
V. ARGUMENT	23
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
B. THE REFORM ACT IMPOSES EXACTING PLEADING REQUIREMENTS ON A PLAINTIFF CLAIMING SECURITIES FRAUD	23
C. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD WITH THE REQUISITE PARTICULARITY ANY MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION BY DEFENDANTS	25
D. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD ANY “COGENT AND COMPELLING” FACTS ESTABLISHING THE REQUISITE “STRONG INFERENCE” OF SCIENTER.....	33
E. NOVASTAR’S EXTENSIVE RISK DISCLOSURES ENTITLED DEFENDANTS TO THE PROTECTIONS OF THE REFORM ACT’S SAFE HARBOR AND OF THE “BESPEAKS CAUTION” DOCTRINE.....	38
1. NOVASTAR’S EXTENSIVE RISK DISCLOSURES INVOKE THE REFORM ACT’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTIONS	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. THE “BESPEAKS CAUTION” DOCTRINE FURTHER UNDERMINES PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	46
F. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD LOSS CAUSATION.....	47
1. PLAINTIFF ALLEGED AN <i>ABSENCE</i> OF LOSS CAUSATION	50
2. DEFENDANTS’ STATED DECISION TO REVISE UNDERWRITING GUIDELINES DID NOT “CORRECT” A PRIOR MISSTATEMENT	53
3. DEFENDANTS TOLD INVESTORS ABOUT TIGHTENING UNDERWRITING GUIDELINES AND INCREASING DELINQUENCIES MORE THAN THREE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE END OF THE CLASS PERIOD	56
G. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED LEAVE TO AMEND	58
VI. CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re: AMDOCS Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 390 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5, 27, 30, 46, 47
<i>In re: Acceptance Ins. Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Chubb</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>In re Ceridian Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 19289 (8th Cir. Sept. 11, 2008).....	4, 26, 33, 34
<i>In re: Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re: Charter Comm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub. nom</i> <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	58
<i>Cornelia I. Crowell GST Trust v. Possis Medical, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5, 23, 27, 34
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	5, 23, 47, 48
<i>Employers Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Clorox Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2004).....	43

<i>Fla. St. Bd. of Admin v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8, 24, 36
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>In re: Hutchinson Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 16538 (8th Cir. August 5, 2008).....	4, 28, 32, 59
<i>In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. N.J. 2007).....	54
<i>In re: K-tel Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Ent., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4, 8, 24, 28, 29, 36
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	33
<i>Metzler Investment GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 18226 (9th Cir. August 26, 2008).....	5, 29, 37, 48
<i>In Re NVE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 871 (D. Minn. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 527 F. 3d 749 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5, 32, 44, 47
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24, 34, 45
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).....	5, 32, 46

<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	38
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6, 49
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	4, 8, 10, 24, 33, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	40
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(B).....	45
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(2)	43
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(e).....	41

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 269, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	40
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369 at 44	44
